the capitalized costs associated with rail grinding. The application of the change in accounting principle is presented
retrospectively to all periods presented.

The balance sheet effects of the adjustments through the beginning of fiscal year 2009 resulted in a decrease in net
properties, deferred income taxes, and shareholders’ equity by $134 million, $51 million, and $83 million,
respectively.  The effect of this change is not material to the financial condition, results of operations or liquidity for
any of the periods presented.

9

Edgar Filing: CSX CORP - Form 10-Q

13

CSX CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1.   Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies, continued

The following tables show the effects of the change in policy for rail grinding costs on the consolidated financial
statements:

2010
Consolidated
Income

Statements 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 6 months
Dollars in
Millions,
Except Per
Share

Amounts

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Adjustment
As

Adjusted

Computed
under
Prior
Method

Impact
of

Adjustment
As

Reported

Computed
under
Prior
Method

Impact
of

Adjustment
As

Reported
Materials,
Supplies and
Other $516 $ 3 $ 519 $ 545 $ 6 $ 551 $ 1,061 $ 9 $ 1,070
Depreciation 229 (1 ) 228 231 (1) 230 460 (2 ) 458
Total Expense 1,857 2 1,859 1,890 5 1,895 3,747 7 3,754
Operating
Income 634 (2 ) 632 773 (5) 768 1,407 (7 ) 1,400
Earnings from
Continuing
Operations
Before Taxes 503 (2 ) 501 647 (5) 642 1,150 (7 ) 1,143
Income Tax
Expense (197) 1 (196 ) (230) 2 (228) (427 ) 3 (424 )
Earnings from
Continuing
Operations 306 (1 ) 305 417 (3) 414 723 (4 ) 719
Net Earnings 306 (1 ) 305 417 (3) 414 723 (4 ) 719
Earnings Per
Share, Basic
   Continuing
Operations $0.78 $ - $ 0.78 $ 1.09 $ (0.01) $ 1.08 $ 1.87 $ (0.01) $ 1.86
   Net
Earnings $0.78 $ - $ 0.78 $ 1.09 $ (0.01) $ 1.08 $ 1.87 $ (0.01) $ 1.86
 Net Earnings
Per Share,
Assuming
Dilution
   Continuing
Operations $0.78 $ - $ 0.78 $ 1.08 $ (0.01) $ 1.07 $ 1.85 $ (0.01) $ 1.84

$0.78 $ - $ 0.78 $ 1.08 $ (0.01) $ 1.07 $ 1.85 $ (0.01) $ 1.84

Edgar Filing: CSX CORP - Form 10-Q

14

   Net
Earnings

 2009
Consolidated
Income

Statements 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 6 months
Dollars in
Millions,
Except Per
Share

Amounts

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Adjustment
As

Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Adjustment
As

Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Adjustment
As

Adjusted
Materials,
Supplies and
Other $535 $ 3 $ 538 $ 437 $ 7 $ 444 $ 972 $ 10 $ 982
Depreciation 224 (1 ) 223 229 (2) 227 453 (3 ) 450
Total Expense 1,725 2 1,727 1,603 5 1,608 3,328 7 3,335
Operating
Income 522 (2 ) 520 582 (5) 577 1,104 (7 ) 1,097
Earnings from
Continuing
Operations
Before Taxes 384 (2 ) 382 453 (5) 448 837 (7 ) 830
Income Tax
Expense (130) 1 (129 ) (168) 2 (166) (298 ) 3 (295 )
Earnings from
Continuing
Operations 254 (1 ) 253 285 (3) 282 539 (4 ) 535
Net Earnings 246 (1 ) 245 308 (3) 305 554 (4 ) 550
Net Earnings
Per Share,
Basic
   Continuing
Operations $0.65 $ - $ 0.65 $ 0.73 $ (0.01) $ 0.72 $ 1.37 $ (0.01 )$ 1.36
   Net
Earnings $0.63 $ - $ 0.63 $ 0.79 $ (0.01) $ 0.78 $ 1.41 $ (0.01) $ 1.40
Net Earnings
Per Share,
Assuming
Dilution
   Continuing
Operations $0.64 $ - $ 0.64 $ 0.72 $ (0.01) $ 0.71 $ 1.36 $ (0.01) $ 1.35
   Net
Earnings $0.62 $ - $ 0.62 $ 0.78 $ (0.01) $ 0.77 $ 1.40 $ (0.01 )$ 1.39

Consolidated
Balance
Sheets June 2010 December 2009

Dollars in
Millions

Computed
under
Prior

Impact
of

Adjustment

As
Reported

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Edgar Filing: CSX CORP - Form 10-Q

15

Method
Net Properties $23,329 $ (156 )$ 23,173 $ 23,213 $ (149) $ 23,064
Total Assets 26,900 (156 ) 26,744 27,036 (149) 26,887
Deferred
Income Taxes 6,710 (60 ) 6,650 6,585 (57) 6,528
Total
Liabilities 18,227 (60 ) 18,167 18,176 (57) 18,119
Retained
Earnings 9,064 (96 ) 8,968 9,182 (92) 9,090
Total
Shareholders'
Equity 8,673 (96 ) 8,577 8,860 (92) 8,768
Total
Liabilities and
Shareholders'
Equity 26,900 (156 ) 26,744 27,036 (149) 26,887

Certain prior year data has been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

10

Edgar Filing: CSX CORP - Form 10-Q

16

CSX CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1.   Nature of Operations and Significant Accounting Policies, continued

2010
Consolidated Cash
Flow Statements 3 months 6 months

Dollars in Millions

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Adjustment
As

Adjusted

Computed
under
Prior
Method

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Reported

Net Earnings $ 306 $ (1 ) $ 305 $ 723 $ (4 ) $ 719
Depreciation 229 (1 ) 228 460 (2 ) 458
Deferred Income
Taxes 47 (1 ) 46 82 (3 ) 79
Cash Provided by
Operating
Activities 747 (3 ) 744 1,431 (9 ) 1,422
Property Additions (331 ) 3 (328 ) (696 ) 9 (687 )
Cash Used in
Investing Activities (313 ) 3 (310 ) (628 ) 9 (619 )

  2009
Consolidated Cash
Flow Statements 3 months 6 months

Dollars in Millions

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Adjustment
As

Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact of
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Net Earnings $ 246 $ (1 ) $ 245 $ 554 $ (4 ) $ 550
Depreciation 224 (1 ) 223 454 (3 ) 451
Deferred Income
Taxes 79 (1 ) 78 212 (3 ) 209
Cash Provided by
Operating
Activities 449 (3 ) 446 981 (10 ) 971
Property Additions (309 ) 3 (306 ) (667 ) 10 (657 )
Cash Used in
Investing Activities (272 ) 3 (269 ) (618 ) 10 (608 )

Other Items

Retained Earnings

During second quarter 2010, CSX's other capital balance was reduced to zero as a result of share repurchases. In
accordance with the Equity Topic in the ASC, other capital cannot be negative.  Therefore, a reclassification of $540

Edgar Filing: CSX CORP - Form 10-Q

17

million was made between retained earnings and other capital to bring the other capital balance to zero.  Generally,
retained earnings is only impacted by net earnings and dividends.

Property Transaction

During the second quarter of 2010, the Company closed an operating property transaction with the Commonwealth of